
21

31

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
O

Z E 12

a O 
0 13
00

8
14

wo00

U 0- 15

o: go8
w . 0 16

o° 17

18 1

i1E'7

20 ( 

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO, 35088

395 01 81 S
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35088 is made and

entered, as of September 7 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on October 2, 2018, 

by and between EDCO TRANSPORT SERVICES, LLC, a California limited liability

company (" Consultant"), with a place of business at 224 South Las Posas Road, San

Marcos, California 92078, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation

City"), 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No, 

35088 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide municipal residential and

commercial solid waste handling services for a period of two ( 2) years, with the option to

renew for three ( 3) additional one- year periods, in the amount of One Million Five Hundred

Twenty -Two Thousand Dollars ($ 1, 522,000) with a ten percent ( 10%) contingency in the

amount of One Hundred Fifty -Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($ 152, 200) for a total

annual amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Seventy - Four Thousand Two

Hundred Dollars ($ 1, 674,200); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term to October 31, 2021, add additional services and attach an updated rate

sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to October 31, 2022 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to October 31, 2023, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023, City Council authorized to increase the

annual authority amount of the Agreement by Five Hundred Forty -Two Thousand Two

Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($ 542, 213) with a ten percent ( 10%) contingency in the amount

of Two Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Twenty -One Dollars ($ 206, 421), and extend

1
V$ I: d A18- 03194
W 568960 SOU



11

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Sao
z E- r 12

o= 0
Q- pN 13

U75  14
WpmU
LL) 15
o2o 

16

o ff' 
J

17a

18

19

20

the term by one ( 1) additional one- year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase the annual authority amount by
Five Hundred Forty -Two Thousand Two Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($ 542, 213), extend the

term using the one ( 1) one-year term periodoption, and attach an updated rate sheet; 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 
I. Section 1. A, of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit " A- 1 ", attached to the First Amendment of the Agreement and

incorporated by this reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and
City shall pay for these services in the manner described below, an annual amount of
Two Million Sixty -Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirteen Dollars ( $ 2, 064, 213 ), with a ten

percent ( 10%) contingency in the amount of Two Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred
Twenty -One Dollars ($206,421), for a total not to exceed an annual amount of Two

Million Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Thirty -Four Dollars ($ 2, 270, 634), at

the rates or charges shown in Exhibit " B- 4" ." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

November 1, 2018, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on October 31, 2024, unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is
completed sooner. The Parties have- no further -options to extend the Parr, 

22 3. The Rates attached as Exhibit " B- 3" to the Third Amendment of the
23 Agreement are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit " 13- 4", attached hereto and

24 incorporated by this reference. 

25 4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
26 contained in Agreement No. 35088 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
27 and effect. 

28 /// 

2
VSI: q Al B- 03194
01568960. 00CX



1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

W 0

z 12

P - d 13

j,- 
C 75

S
14

Uj

Z ° L 15
0
LL 8 M

0 M11
U01 C., 16
U- 

0

LL
0 17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the datb first stated above. 

VS1: dAi8-03194
01568960. Docx

EDCO TRANSPORT SERVICES, LLC, a

California limited liability company

2023 By
N,,: 

Tit

2023

EXECUTED PURRSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER, 

2023

By
Na

Tit

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

15; 1 & B - J,, -,;,, 
City Manager

City" 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 35088 is approved as to form on
eer2 2023. 

3

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By
Deputy



Julie Lam

From: Mark Perumean < mperumean@edcodisposal. com> 
Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 11: 41 AM
To: Julie Lam

Cc: Steve South

Subject: Response - to -Tipping - fee at ERT- 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

r  f  3 ' r, 

Dear Ms. Lam, 

Thank you for inquiring about the con nuance of u lizing our Waste and Recycling facility. As men oned before, we at
EDCO truly value and appreciate the opportunity to do business with the City of Long Beach. 

Like you, we look to con nue our business rela onship and providing you with our services well into the future. 

I believe, not only will you find the rates extremely compe ve you will find them well below our current and soon to be
increased gate rates. 

City of Long Beach / ERT Current Rate Proposed Rate

City of Long Beach Trash 61. 29 76. 90

City of Long Beach Green Waste 64. 00 78. 50

City of Long Beach Street Sweeping 65. 16 79. 50

City of Long Beach C& D 70. 04 99. 10

City of Long Beach Hard to Handle 71. 93 85. 30

City of Long Beach Organics N/ A 98, 00

If you should have any ques ons, as always, please feel free to contact me. 

Respec ully, 

M cwk. Pe t''' Llti'YLE'a vv

EDCO Waste & Recycling
General Manager

Los Angeles & Orange County

odrndisposa1. corn

P1rrr. r• r nn. ie r•r myr Purir„ rnnorl h.y.ur prinlinr, fba. vnrnd, 

0


